Signatures

Hanger (1 flight/3 shuttles)
=



5 points

Ultra



=



12 points

Mega



=



8 points

Heavy (-1 / 3 hexes)

= 
2 off medium

4 points

Medium (-1 /2 hexes)

= 
2 off light 

2 points

Light (>= -1 per hex)

=



1 point

Anti-fighter (-2 / hex)

=



0 points

Jump
/ wibble

=



5 points

Trade (20 boxes)

=



5 points

Modifications to final signatures

Transport 
= +1 per 2 pods
(Lots of bulk for goods)

Elint 

= +1


(Lots of emanations)

OSAT 

= -2 


(No habitation required)

Stealth

= -1 to -3

Base

= +2

Shadows use half size for signature calculations

Vorlons use 2/3 size for signature calculations

-1 sig for agile ships

EW -15% per class below Capital, + 10% per class above, scouts class as bases
	Size

(up to)
	Sig
	Type
	Example

	0
	1
	Fighter
	Super light

	0
	1
	
	Light

	0
	2
	
	Medium

	0
	2
	
	Heavy

	1
	3
	
	Super heavy

	2
	4
	Shuttle
	Armed shuttle

	3
	5
	LCV
	Corvette

	5
	6
	
	

	7
	7
	Medium
	Frigate

	10
	8
	
	

	13
	9
	
	

	17
	10
	HCV
	Destroyer

	21
	11
	
	

	25
	12
	
	

	30
	13
	Capital
	Cruiser

	35
	14
	
	

	40
	15
	
	

	50
	16
	Carrier
	Carrier

	60
	17
	
	

	80
	18
	Enormous
	Base

	100
	19
	
	

	120
	20
	
	


 To Hit charts

Based on size of weapon/system compared to size of ship, i.e. a big weapon in a small ship covers a larger percentage of the To Hit chart than the same weapon in a big ship.

Sides / Fore / Aft

	
	Shuttle
	LCV
	MCV
	HCV
	Cap
	Carrier
	Enormous

	Size
	1-2
	3-5
	6-12
	13-24
	25-40
	41-60
	61+

	No. of sides
	0
	1
	2
	2
	4
	4
	4

	Primary
	-
	16-20
	17-20
	18-20
	19-20
	20
	20

	Anti-fighter
	2
	2
	1
	1
	1
	½
	½

	Weapon – light
	3
	3
	1.5
	1
	1.5
	1
	¾  

	Weapon – medium
	5
	5
	3
	2
	3
	2
	1.5

	Weapon – heavy
	-
	7
	6
	4
	6
	4
	3

	Weapon – mega
	-
	-
	-
	10
	12
	6
	4

	Weapon – Ultra
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	12
	8

	Thruster
	1 per accn
	2 per acceleration point


Primary

	
	Shuttle
	LCV
	MCV
	HCV
	Cap
	Carrier
	Enormous

	Sig
	1-2
	3-5
	6-12
	13-24
	25-40
	41-60
	61+

	Ship size
	½
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Power size
	2
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30

	Structure min.
	-
	1-5
	1-5
	1-5
	1-4
	1-3
	1-3

	Jump drive
	-
	-
	8
	4
	3
	3
	3

	Jammer
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Hangar
	-
	n/a
	2 + 6  

per flight
	1 + 3 

per flight
	1 + 1 

per flight
	1 + 2/3 per flight
	1 + ½ per flight

	C&C
	16-20
	17-20
	18-20
	19-20
	20
	20
	20


	Reactor
	½ 

normal
	Power requirements / (ship size x5)

	Sensors
	
	2

	Gravitic engine
	
	1 per acceleration point

	Shield
	
	1 per 2 points


Subsequent weapons of the same type only add 50% of signature. 

(This avoids having to roll to determine which particular weapon emplacement you hit and so possibly hit a destroyed weapon, it gives a smaller target when fewer than ½ the weapons have been destroyed but still a bigger target after that.)

If a weapon/system is visible from more than one side then split the to hit numbers equally between the sides

Move all weapons from primary to an external surface.

Capital ships are roughly 50% bigger than HCVs but have twice as many sides so the relative size of weapons is large
Weapon sizes


	Light
	Medium
	Heavy
	Mega
	

	0 points
	1 point
	2 points
	4 points
	8 points

	Laser weapons

	
	Light laser
	Medium laser
	Heavy laser
	

	
	
	Assault laser
	Combat laser
	

	
	
	
	Battle laser
	

	
	
	
	Neutron laser
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Matter weapons

	
	
	Railgun
	
	Mass driver

	
	Matter Cannon
	
	Heavy Matter cannon
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Molecular weapons

	
	Fusion cannon
	Molecular pulsar
	Molecular disruptor
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Particle weapons

	Light pulse cannon
	
	Med pulse cannon
	Heavy pulse cannon
	

	
	Energy pulsar
	
	Quad pulsar
	

	
	SPB
	Quad particle beam
	
	

	
	Twin array
	
	Heavy array
	

	
	Light particle beam
	Heavy particle beam
	
	

	
	
	Solar cannon
	Pulsar mine
	

	
	
	Particle cannon
	
	Heavy particle cannon

	
	Particle repeater
	Particle blaster
	
	

	
	Scattergun
	Particle cutter
	
	

	
	Scatter pulsar
	Particle concentrator
	
	

	
	Light Bolter
	Med bolter
	Heavy bolter
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Anti-matter weapons

	Anti-proton defender
	
	Antimatter converter
	
	

	
	
	Anti-proton gun
	Anti-matter cannon
	Anti-matter shredder

	
	
	
	
	

	Plasma weapons

	
	Light plasma cannon
	Med plasma cannon
	Heavy plasma cannon
	Mega plasma cannon

	
	
	Plasma web
	Plasma accelerator
	Mag gun

	
	
	Plasma stream
	Dual plasma stream
	

	
	
	Plasma wave
	
	

	Gravitic weapons

	
	Gravitic shield 2
	Gravitic shield 3
	Gravitic shield 4
	

	
	Gravitic bolt
	Gravitic shifter
	Gravitic net
	

	
	Grav cannon
	Graviton pulsar
	Graviton beam
	Gravitic lance

	
	
	Gravitic mine
	
	

	Electro-magnetic weapons

	
	Electro pulse gun
	
	
	

	
	EM Shield 2
	EM Shield 3
	EM Shield 4
	

	
	Burst beam
	Shock cannon
	
	

	
	Comms disruptor
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Ion weapons

	
	
	Ion cannon
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Interceptors / defensive
	

	Interceptor Mk I
	
	Heavy interceptor
	
	

	Interceptor Mk II
	
	
	
	

	Guardian array
	
	
	
	

	Particle impeder
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Missiles and torpedoes

	
	Missile rack 
Class A,L,S
	Missile rack 
Class B,R
	
	

	
	Energy mine
	Packet torpedo
	
	

	
	Ion torpedo
	Ballistic torpedo
	Fuser torpedo
	

	
	Anti-matter torpedo
	
	
	

	Specials / oddities

	
	
	Laser pulse array (1½ med)
	

	
	
	
	Heavy Laser pulse array  (1½ Heavy)

	
	
	
	
	

	Ancient

	
	Discharge gun
	Light molecular slicer
	
	Lightning cannon

	
	Light multi-phased cutter
	Multi-phased cutter
	
	

	
	Light phasing pulse cannon
	Light phasing pulse cannon
	Heavy phasing pulse cannon
	

	
	
	Vortex disruptor
	
	

	
	Light discharge gun
	Discharge gun
	
	Planet cracker


Fighter construction translation rules

Signature 

= Signature depends on weapon damage less half thrust

	Damage
	Base Signature

	D6+4
	5

	D6+3
	4

	D6+2
	3

	D6+1
	2

	D6
	1

	D6-1
	0


Fighters with a full light gun equivalent (avg damage > 14) are super heavy and count as a light armed shuttle

Fire Control

Their guns are only focused to work at very short range, the same hex. 

Other

Armour 

= 0

Structure

= 1/3 of original

Cost


= ½ original

Damage = 
where 2 linked guns



Make it 1 gun of same D number



½ bonus (round up)



-1 on bonus



where 1 large gun



½ number of dice



½ bonus (round up)

e.g. 

2x (d6+4)


=>
1x (d6 +2)


=>
d6+1

Ship construction translation rules
Rework weapon ranges into a single table

Change armour to be 
Fighter 
= 0

Medium 
= 1 - 2

HCV

= 2 – 3 (4)

Capital 
= 4 - 5

Carrier

= 4 - 6 

Remove armour from primary locations except 

C&C
 = 1 point, 

reactor = 2 points. 

Use armour from facing side structure  (if still there) and add  specific armour

Non-gravitic

Remove side thrusters
Remove all forward thrusters from ships which don’t have them on the model.  (All LCV, med & HCV and most Capitals)

Max retro power = half main thrust.

Remove engines 

Gravitic

Remove all thrusters

C&C

Rotate so tall and thin 
By default all fighters start on board. Only in prepared attacks may they start pre-launched
